
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
A meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on, 18 September 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 9 September 2014 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Makarau-Schwartz - Junction; 
Councillor O'Sullivan - Finsbury Park; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor R Perry - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poole - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Smith - Holloway; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Ward - Holloway; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item
[...]
he application against 
these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to neighbouring properties from 
proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of proposed development in terms of 
size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  15 July 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  15 July 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Jenny 
Kay and Angela Picknell 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

9 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Committee would deal with 
the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Councillor Robert Khan. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor David Poyser attended as a substitute for Councillor Robert Khan. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor David Poyser declared an interest in Item B4, 30-32 Dresden Road, N19 as he 
had expressed views on the item.  Councillor Tim Nicholls declared an interest in Item B9, 
Pakeman Primary School, as a governor of Pakeman School.  Neither took part in any 
discussions on these items. 
 

13 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be:- B5, B4, B7, B3, B1, B2, B6, B8 and B9. 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 June 2014 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

15 15, 16 AND 17 PLEASANT PLACE, N1 2BZ (Item B1) 
Part single storey, part three storey rear extension to facilitate internal refurbishment and 
reconfiguration to the existing 7 self-contained flats to provide 9 self-contained flats (2 x 3 
bed, 3 x 2 bed and 4 x 1 bed flats). (Planning application number: P2014/0752/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 The extension would be constructed in materials to match existing and was 
therefore considered to integrate with the original property. 

 The depth of the three storey element had been reduced to 3m from a previously 
refused application.  

 Each garden would measure in excess of 30m2 in line with planning policy. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Planning Sub Committee B -  15 July 2014 
 

2 
 

Councillor Kay proposed a motion regarding the approval of materials which was seconded 
by Councillor Klute. Councillor Nicholls proposed a motion regarding landscaping which was 
seconded by Councillor Klute. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informatives and Section 106 
agreement as detailed in the report and the amendment to condition 3 for windows and 
materials to be approved prior to commencement and an additional condition regarding 
approval of landscaping in line with paragraph 10.15 of the report, the wording to be 
delegated to officers and appended to the minutes. 
 

16 168 UPPER STREET, N1 (Item B2) 
Redevelopment of the site to provide a 6 storey plus basement building with retail 
[...]
venor Avenue, London, N5 2NY 

Proposal Change of use from residential children’s home (Use 
Class C2) to 4 no. residential flats (Use Class C3) 
comprising 1 x 1 bedroom flat, 2 x 2 bedroom flats 
and 1 x 3 bedroom flat; new windows and staircase 
to rear elevation; provision of 12 no. cycle spaces 
and bin storage area to eastern elevation. 

 

 

Case Officer Krystyna Williams 

Applicant Mr Peter Holmes (Property Services) LB Islington 

Agent Simon Owen (HTA) 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. subject to the conditions  set out in Appendix 1;  
 

2. subject to completion of a Directors Agreement between Mike Curtis 
(Corporate Director of Finance & Resources) and Kevin O’Leary 
(Corporate Director of Environment and Regeneration) made under section 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of 
terms as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

  

Image 1: Front elevation of application building 

Page 68



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

  

 Image 2: Rear elevation from adjoining residential parking  

4.  Summary 

4.1 Full Planning permission is sought for the change of use from residential 
children’s home (Use Class C2) to 4 no. residential flats comprising 1 x 1 
bedroom flat, 2 x 2 bedroom flats and 1 x 3 bedroom flat. The introduction of 
four residential flats at the site is considered acceptable in principle.  

 
4.2 The scheme went through the Council’s Asset Appraisal Process in February 

2012. The proposal is to convert the building into flats and sell the property in 
order to generate and maximise the receipt to fund new homes. Executive on 
27/03/2012 approved these decisions. 

 
[...]
rey 
element of the property. The main entrance to the building is via Grosvenor 
Avenue. The majority of the building is three storeys in height with the single 
storey element located to the west. The surrounding area is predominantly 
residential in character with purpose built flats of three to four storeys to the 
west, north and east. Opposite the site are large residential villas. The building 
is not listed and is located within the Highbury New Park Conservation Area.   

 
5.2 Planning permission was granted in 1968 to convert the building into a 

children’s care home. It is in the ownership of the London Borough of Islington. 
The use of the property as a children’s home ceased in 2007/2008 due to 
operational reasons following the Council’s decision that the building was no 
longer suitable for such a use due to managerial reasons.  

 
5.3 The building has been utilised as meeting/office space for LB Islington 

Children’s Services between 2010 and 2012 however Children’s Services 
centralised their offices to Elwood Street in 2012. The building is currently 
occupied by live in caretakers only.   

 
6.  PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL)  

6.1 Full planning permission is sought for the change of use from residential 
children’s home (Use Class C2) to 4 no. residential flats (Use Class C3) 
comprising 1 x 1 bedroom flat, 2 x 2 bedrooms flats and 1 x 3 bedroom flats; 
new windows and staircase to rear elevation; provision of 12 no. cycle spaces 
and bin storage area to eastern elevation. 

 

6.2 The scheme went through the Council’s Asset Appraisal Process in February 
2012 and subsequently the now defunct ACCB (chaired by Kevin O’Leary). 
The proposal is to convert the building into flats and sell the property in order 
to generate and maximise the receipt to fund new homes. Executive on 
27/03/2012 approved these decisions. 

 
6.3 The layout of the building will comprise the following unit mix: 

Page 70



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

- 1 x 2 bedroom flat (82.92sqm) at
[...]
tained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON:  To ensure adequate cycle parking is available and easily 
accessible on site and to promote sustainable modes of transport.  
 

8 Accessible Homes Standards (Compliance) 

 CONDITION:  The residential dwellings, in accordance with the Access 
Statement and plans hereby approved, shall be constructed to the 
standards for flexible homes in Islington (‘Accessible Housing in Islington’ 
SPD) and incorporating all Lifetime Homes Standards.   
 
REASON:  To secure the provision of flexible, visitable and adaptable 
homes appropriate to diverse and changing needs.  
 

9 Waste Management 

 CONDITION:  The dedicated refuse / recycling enclosure(s) shown on 
drawing no. GWR AL (01) 015 C shall be provided prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby approved and shall be maintained 
as such thereafter. 
 
REASON:  To secure the necessary physical waste enclosures to support 
the development and to ensure that responsible waste management 
practices are adhered to. 
 

 
List of Informatives: 
 

1 Positive statement 

 To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority 
has produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on 
the Council’s website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and 
encouraged. The LPA acted in a proactive manner offering suggested 
improvements to the scheme (during application processing) to secure 
compliance with policies and written guidance. These were incorporated 
into the scheme by the applicant or have been dealt with by condition. 
This resulted in a scheme which accords with policy and guidance as a 
result of positive, proactive and collaborative working between the 
applicant, and the LPA during the application stages. 
 

2 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 Under the terms of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) and Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended), this development is 
liable to pay the Mayor of London'
[...]

 R

O
A
D

C
arleton G

ardens

Playground

49. 5m

C
ar

le
to

n 
V
ill
as

CR
ESC

EN
T

ANSON R
OAD

50. 5m

Brecknock

Road Estate

48.1m

Playground

Close

Melyn

HU
G

O
 RO

AD

CORIN
NE R

OAD

CELIA ROAD

ROAD

BRECKNOCK

LB

Plat e

45. 7m

LA
D

Y
 M

A
R

G
A

R
E

T
 R

O
A

D

M
O

N
T

P
E

L
IE

R
 G

R
O

V
E

D
U

N
O

L
L

IE
 P

L
A

C
E

L
E

IG
H

T
O

N

49. 1m

Mont pelier  Gardens

DUNOLLIE ROAD

46. 5m

43. 6m

LE
IG

H
T
O

N
 G

R
O

V
E

W
IL

L
IN

G
H

A
M

 T
E

R
R

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 18th September 2014 NON-EXEMPT 

 
 

Application number P2014/1538/FUL  

Application type Full Planning Application    

Ward   Finsbury Park Ward 

Listed Building Locally Listed   

Conservation Area Not in a Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context n/a  

Licensing Implications n/a 

Site Address  Lower ground floor, The Beaux-Arts Building 10-18 Manor 
Gardens N7 6JT  

Proposal   Change of use of plant area  to provide 1 x 1 bedroom 
residential unit at lower ground floor within the western end 
of the Beaux Arts Building and relocation of plant equipment 
to lower ground storage area together with the replacement 
of existing vents (x 4) at lower ground with windows (x2) 
and glazing  with metal grille 

 

Case Officer Eoin Concannon  

Applicant Bloomfold Ltd 

Agent Mr Matthew Brewer 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 
  1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
 

2.     subject to completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 155

Agenda Item 10



2 S
[...]
cient space 

between the habitable windows and walkway not to impact negatively on the 

occupant’s amenity. The space could continue to operate as a fire meeting 

point as this would not impact on the occupier’s amenity given the nature of 

the space.  

 

11 SUMMARY & CONCLUSION 

Summary 

11.1 The proposed conversion to one bedroom unit and repositioning of plant 
equipment is considered to be acceptable with regards to land use, amenity, 
neighbour amenity, highways and transportation, access and affordable 
housing provision.  

 
11.2 As such, the proposed development is considered to accord with the policies 

in the London plan, Islington Core Strategy, Islington Development 
Management Policies and the National Planning Policy Framework and as 
such is recommended for an approval subject to appropriate conditions.  
 
 
Conclusion  
 

11.3 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
as set out in Appendix 1 – RECOMMENDATION A. 

 
APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the 
following: 
 

List of Conditions: 

1. Commencement (Compliance) 

 CONDITION:  The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and 

Page 170



Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 (Chapter 5). 

2. Approved Plans List: (Compliance) 

 DRAWING AND DOCUMENT NUMBERS:  The development hereby approved shall 
be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 
 
[090373-A-P-00-D 201 D, 090373-A-E-Nth-D 203, 090373-A-E-Nth-D 204 A, 
090373-A-P-00-D 210 E, 090373-A-P-Si-D 211 A, 090373-A-E-XX-D220, 090373-A-
I-VA-D 016 B, , Planning Statement April 2014, Daylight & Sunlight Report 15th April 
2014, Design & Access Statement 29th January 2014, Scheme Revi
[...]
roposed development does not have an adverse 
impact on neighbouring residential amenity 

7. Retain Cycle Store  (DRAFT) 

 CONDITION:   The bicycle storage area(s) hereby identified in drawing No. 00373-A-P-00-D 

Page 171



210 E shall retain storage for no less than 64 bicycle spaces prior to the commencement of 
the development hereby approved and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON:  To ensure adequate cycle parking is available and easily accessible on site and 
to promote sustainable modes of transport. 

 
List of Informatives: 

1. Positive Statement   

 To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority has 
produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on the 
Council’s website.  
 
A pre-application advice service is also offered and encouraged. Whilst this 
wasn’t taken up by the applicant, and although the scheme did not comply 
with guidance on receipt, the LPA acted in a proactive manner offering 
suggested improvements to the scheme (during application processing) to 
secure compliance with policies and written guidance. These were 
incorporated into the scheme by the applicant. 
 
This resulted in a scheme that accords with policy and guidance as a result of  
positive, proactive and collaborative working between the applicant, and the 
LPA during the application stages, with the decision issued in a timely 
manner in accordance with the NPPF. 

2. Community Infrastructure Levy  

 
 
 

Under the terms of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) and Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended), this development is 
liable to pay the London Borough of Islington Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) and the Mayor of London's Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). These 
charges will be calculated in accordance with the London Borough of 
Islington CIL Charging Schedule 2014 and the Mayor of London's CIL 
Charging Schedule 2012. One of the development parties must now assume 
liability to pay CI
[...]
ock Road, Islington, London, N19 5AN
	P121391.MAP

	10 Lower ground floor, The Beaux-Arts Building 10-18 Manor Gardens N7 6JT
	P2014.1538.Ful.MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 

8 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  18 September 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 September 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls, Jenny Kay and 
Angela Picknell 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

24 INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 2) 
Councillor Robert Khan. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 3) 
None. 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 4) 
Cllr Kay informed the Sub-Committee that she would not be taking part in the discussion on 
agenda item B8, 8 St Paul’s Road. 
 

28 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 5) 
The order of business would be B6, B8, B5, B7, B9, B1, B3, B4, B2 and B10. 
 

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 6) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 July 2014 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

30 1-115 GAMBIER HOUSE, MORA STREET, LONDON EC1V 8EJ. (Item 1) 
The overcladding of the external walls with a rainscreen cladding system. (Planning 
application number P2013/4624/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 Gas services would be covered with cladding panels that would be fixed with small 
screw fixings, powder coated to match the colour of the cladding.  All other fixings 
would be concealed. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion that was seconded by Councillor Nicholls. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report 
and an additional condition requiring concealed fixed panels throughout except where 
required for services.  Wording to be delegated to officers and appended to the minutes. 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  18 September 2014 
 

9 
 

31 1-19 ARLINGTON HOUSE, 2 ARLINGTON WAY, LONDON EC1 1XB (Item 2) 
The overcladding of the external walls with an insulation and render system. (Planning 
application number:P2013/4627/FUL 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 It was noted that this was a render system and not cladding. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report. 
 

32 1-73 HALIDAY HOUSE, 2 MILDMAY STREET, LONDON N1 4NF (Item 3) 
The overcladding of the external walls with a rainscreen cladding system. (Planning 
application number P2013/4635/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 Gas services would be covered with cladding panels that would be fixed with small 
screw fixings, powder coated to match the colour of the cladding.  All other fixings 
would be concealed. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion that was seconded by Councillor Nicholls. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report 
and an additional condition requiring concealed fixed panels throughout except where 
required for services.  Wording to be delegated to officers and appended to the minutes. 
 

33 1-97 ILEX HOUSE, CROUCH HILL, LONDON N4 4BY (Item 4) 
The overcladding of the external walls with a rainscreen cladding system. (Planning 
application number P2013/4640/FUL. 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 Gas services would be covered with cladding panels that would be fixed with small 
screw fixings, powder coated to match the colour of the cladding.  All other fixings 
would be concealed. 
 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion that was seconded by Councillor Nicholls. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report 
and an additional condition requiring concealed fixed panels throughout except where 
required for services.  Wording to be delegated to officers and appended to the minutes. 
 

34 114 GROSVENOR AVENUE, LONDON, N5 2NY (Item 5) 
Change of use from residential children’s home (Use Class C2) to 4 no. residential flats 
(Use Class C3) comprising 1 x 1 bedroom flats and 2 x 2 bedroom flats and 1 x 3 bedroom 
flat; new windows and staircase to rear elevation; provision of 12 no. cycle spaces and bin 
storage area to eastern elevation. (Planning application number: P2013/2885/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 That the small sites contribution had been agreed. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  18 September 2014 
 

10 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informatives and S106 
agreement as detailed in the report. 
 

35 18 ALWYNE PLACE, LONDON, N1 2NL (Item 6) 
Erection of a new mansard roof to form a two bedroom flat. (Planning application number 
P2014/1144/FUL). 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that an additional condition regarding the pitch of the roof would 
be required. 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 The applicant had agreed a daily refuse collection condition which would apply to the 
new flat only.  The agent stated that they would engage with existing residents to 
extend the scheme. 

 The new roof extension would not project further forwards or rearwards and was 
therefore not considered to reduce loss of light to the neighbouring residential 
properties.  

 Problems to existing accommodation regarding plumbing, subsistence and the 
erection of scaffolding were not planning considerations, although the Chair urged the 
applicant to engage with objectors to resolve these issues. 

 The hours of construction could be reduced where considered necessary. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion which was seconded by Councillor Nicholls. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informatives and Section 106 
agreement as detailed in the report, an additional condition regarding the roof pitch on all 
elevations, an additional condition regarding hours of construction and an amendment to 
condition 6 to include daily collections and engagement with residents. Wording to be 
delegated to officers and appended to the minutes. 
 

36 60 MILDMAY GROVE SOUTH LONDON N1 4PJ (Item 7) 
Replacement two-storey rear extension and new metal steps to the side of the new 
extension to access garden (Planning application number P2014/1750/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 That the two storey extension would be visible from neighbouring properties which 
officers considered would be amplified by the use of a white rendered arch.   

 There were a number of extensions that currently existed in the area but none with 
the same scale and massing. 

 The comment made by the Sub-Committee that the materials used were unlike 
those in the original building and the proportions of the extension were not 
considered appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  18 September 2014 
 

11 
 

37 8 ST. PAUL'S ROAD, LONDON N1 2QN (Item 8) 
Councillor Kay left the table for this item and took no part in the discussion or vote. 
 
Erection of a part three storey, part single storey rear extension.  Alterations to the rear 
façade, creation of new steps to rear garden and association landscaping. (Application 
number P2014/1208/FUL). 
Application for listed building consent for demolition of rear projection and garden shed and 
the erection of a part three storey, part single storey rear extension. Alterations to the rear 
façade, creation of new steps to rear garden associated landscaping and internal 
alterations. (Application number P2014/1276/LBC). 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 The size and height of the neighbouring extension.  It was noted that the height of 
the proposed extension at No. 8 would be lower and not as wide as the 
neighbouring extension.  It was also noted that the neighbouring extension had been 
built higher than the approved plans. 

 The incorrect colour of bricks had been used for the neighbouring extension and this 
was now subject to an enforcement case for breach of condition. 

 That the addition of this extension as applied for would add to the cumulative impact 
of harm to the terrace. 

 The design and conservation officer advice that planning policy had evolved 
sufficiently to be distinguishable from the decision made regarding the neighbouring 
extension, although members were unsure about this point. 

 The legal advice that members had a statutory duty in relation to protecting listed 
buildings. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion which was seconded by Councillor Nicholls. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be deferred for the applicant to explore the possibility of modification to 
the scheme to reduce the impact of the extension to an acceptable level.  
 

38 BRECKNOCK ESTATE, (16 BLOCKS) BRECKNOCK ROAD, ISLINGTON, LONDON, 
N19 5AN (Item 9) 
Installation of new boiler flues and plume management kits. (Planning application number 
P121391). 
 
Following officers reporting that they were unable to confirm the exact time that plans had 
been placed on the website, the Chair determined that the application would not be heard.  
Officers reported that they would meet with the local resident who attended the meeting to 
respond separately to their concerns about the application. 
 

39 LOWER GROUND FLOOR, THE BEAUX-ARTS BUILDING 10-18 MANOR GARDENS N7 
6JT (Item 10) 
Change of use of plant area to provide 1 x 1 bedroom residential unit at lower ground floor 
within the western end of the Beaux Arts Building and relocation of plan equipment to lower 
ground storage area together with the replacement of existing vents (x 4) at lower ground 
with windows (x2) and glazing with metal grille. 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 Concern was expressed regarding the possible noise from the plant room and the 
full retention of cycle storage.  



Planning Sub Committee B -  18 September 2014 
 

12 
 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion that was seconded by Councillor Nicholls. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informatives and Section 106 
agreement as detailed in the report, the amendment to condition 7 to secure additional bike 
spaces, amendment to condition 2 to include additional plans and an additional condition 
regarding noise control measures for the plant room.  Wording to be delegated to officers 
and appended to the minutes. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 



Planning Sub Committee B -  18 September 2014 
 

13 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
Minute 30  
1-115 Gambier House, Mora Street, EC1V 8EJ 
 
Additional condition. 
Detailed drawings showing the method of the secret fixings of the relevant rainscreen panels to all 
elevations shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of work on site, and shall be maintained permanently thereafter. 
  
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory level of visual amenity.  
 
Minute 32 
1-73 Haliday House, 2 Mildmay Street, N1 4NF 
 
Additional condition. 
Detailed drawings showing the method of the secret fixings of the relevant rainscreen panels to all 
elevations shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of work on site, and shall be maintained permanently thereafter. 
  
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory level of visual amenity.  
 
Minute 33 
1-97 Ilex House, Crouch Hill, N4 4BY 
 
Additional condition. 
Detailed drawings showing the method of the secret fixings of the relevant rainscreen panels to all 
elevations shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of work on site, and shall be maintained permanently thereafter. 
  
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory level of visual amenity.  
 
Minute 35 
18 Alwyne Place, N1 2NL 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION: Notwithstanding the hereby approved plan section drawing 
number PP06, detailed drawings and plans showing a final roof mansard 72 degrees pitch 
on all elevations shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the implementation of the development and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter. 
 
REASON:  In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the heritage 
asset. 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION. HOURS OF OPERATION (COMPLIANCE):  No construction 
works on site shall take place outside the hours of 09:00-18:00 Monday to Friday and not at 
all on Saturdays, Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays.  
 
REASON:  To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse impact on 
neighbouring residential amenity. 
 
AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 6. 
 
CONDITION: Details of the dedicated refuse/recycling management plan shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the first occupation of the 



Planning Sub Committee B -  18 September 2014 
 

14 
 

development and shall be maintained as such thereafter.  The information submitted shall 
include: 
 
1) Details of how many refuse collections and management processes to ensure daily 
collections and confirm the number of daily collections per week.  
 
2) An agreement between the applicant and the Council's refuse department on refuse 
management facilities.  
 
3) Evidence of consultation with residents within the building on the proposed refuse 
management facilities for the hereby approved development.  
 
REASON:  To secure the necessary physical waste enclosures to support the development 
and to ensure that responsible waste management practices are adhered to. 
 
Minute 39 
Lower ground floor, The Beaux Arts Building, 10-18 Manor Gardens, N7 6JT 
 
AMENDED CONDITION 2 (Approved plans): The development hereby approved shall be carried out 
in accordance with the following approved plans: 
  
Planning Statement April 2014, Daylight & Sunlight Report 15th April 2014, Design & Access 
Statement 29th January 2014, Scheme Revisions - Planning and Design Statement Addendum, 
Drawing numbers: 090373-A-P-00-D 210 G, 090373-A-P-00-D 212 A, 090373-A-P-Si-D 211 B, 
090373-A-P-00-D 210 E, 090373-A-E-XX-D220, 090373-A-I-VA-D 016 B, 090373-A-P-00-D 201 D, 
090373-A-E-Nth-D 203 & 090373-A-E-Nth-D 204 A. 
  
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as amended and also 
for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 
AMENDED CONDITION 7:   The bicycle storage area(s) hereby identified in drawing No’s: 
090373-A-P-00-D210 G, 090373-A-P-00-D212 A & 090373-A-P-SI-00-D211 B shall retain 
storage for no less than 74 bicycle spaces ( 51 spaces within the existing  basement level 
and 23 within the ground floor covered car park) prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby approved and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON:  To ensure adequate cycle parking is available and easily accessible on site and 
to promote sustainable modes of transport. 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION: The design and installation of new items of fixed plant shall be 
such that when operating the cumulative noise level LAeq,Tr arising from the proposed plant, 
measured or predicted at 1m from the façade of the nearest noise sensitive premises, shall 
be a rating level of at least 5dB(A) below the background noise level LAF90,T.   
 
The measurement and/or prediction of the noise should be carried out in accordance with 
the methodology contained within BS 4142: 1997 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development does not have an undue adverse impact on 
nearby residential amenity or business operations.  
 
 
 


